
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
2019

[ZAR]'000
2018

[ZAR]'000

Revenue 412,597 362,966 

Investment and other income 10,142 7,112 

Operating expenses 110,547 95,947 

Employee compensation and benefits 286,641 253,153 

NET SURPLUS 25,549 20,977 

Cash and cash equivalents 111,579 82,389 

Cash as % of total assets 57% 52%

Trade and other receivables 45,778 44,847 

% Provision for impairment 0.04% 0.26%

Trade and other payables 44,488 36,842 

NET ASSETS 135,374 106,191 

I am pleased to report 
that the PPECB delivered 
a highly satisfactory 
financial performance, 
demonstrated by a  
R25.5 million surplus for 
the year ended  
31 March 2019,  
despite a challenging 
economic environment 
compounded by unforgiving 
weather conditions.
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 Operating Performance 

Our income performance of R422.7 million was mainly achieved through the contributions 
of exceptional volumes of avocado, citrus and maize, coupled with the PPECB’s laboratory 
performing above all expectations. Revenue increased by 14% on the 2017/18 financial year 
and reflected an improvement on budget of 2%.

The resolve to control expenditure spend resulted in total expenditure of R397.2 million being 
recorded against a budgeted disbursement of R399 million. Total expenditure increased by 14% 
against the 2017/18 financial year, which was the result of additional infrastructure investment 
and increased operating activities.

 Debt and Liquidity 

Trade and other receivables of R45.8 million was recorded, an increase of 2% on last year. 
The quality of the debtors’ book improved with impairment reduced to 0.04%.

With cash and cash equivalents of R111.6 million reflected on the statement of financial position,  
the PPECB remains well-resourced and strongly positioned to expand its technological footprint.

Trade and other payables of R44.5 million was up by 21% on last year. 

Cash generated by operations before working capital absorption was R31.2 million, a 
decrease of 16%. Working capital management remained a focus area, producing enhanced 
working capital utilisation. This was a result of notable improvements on supplier terms and a 
well-managed debtors’ collection period.
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 Investing in 
 the Future 

Modernisation and investment in infrastructure 
were focus areas during the period under  
review. Renovations to the PPECB Head 
Office property were undertaken which  
contributed R9.2 million to the cash flows 
from investing activities. Ongoing consideration 
of investment in the laboratory stimulated the 
purchase of specialised laboratory equipment. 
The PPECB committed substantial capital 
investment in the acquisition of computer 
equipment to improve the technological  
experience of both the customer and inspector 
on TITAN 2.0®. 

 Looking Ahead 

The PPECB has updated and condensed its strategic objectives to 
transform and enhance the way it operates. Cost control and operating 
efficiency are crucial to maintaining financial stability and we will 
continue to improve on our service delivery model.

The PPECB’s trajectory for long-term organisational sustainability is 
expected to continue over the next three years.

 These initiatives, which we are confident will ensure customer 
 centricity and business process efficiencies, include: 

• Enhanced use of technology through Project TITAN 2.0®;
• Implementation of an enterprise resource planning (ERP) system;
• Expansion of laboratory services through the acquisition of a property 
 for the laboratory;
• Utilisation of enhanced procurement processes;
• An increase in outsourcing relationships to ensure the PPECB is 
 adept with global trends; and 
• Investing in applications which will automate and simplify 
 transactional processes to expand on challenging, innovative 
 cross-functional ecosystems.

The PPECB remains focussed on establishing itself as the industry 
leader for the provision of intelligent market information, whilst 
continuing to ensure compliance as a regulator of perishable produce 
destined for export and improving on income growth. We are confident 
that we are focussed on the right strategic programmes to deliver 
value in a changing business environment.

 Appreciation 

I would like to express my appreciation to my colleagues, management 
and the finance department for commitment to their responsibilities, 
resolve in controlling expenditure spend, and their pre-eminence in 
driving strategic goals.

 JOHAN SCHWIEBUS  

Chief Financial Officer
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